Particulars Currency As at As at

31/03/2024 31/03/2023
d) Advance received from export debtors USD   1.91   1.72

INR   159.28   141.60
EURO   Nil   0.03

INR   Nil   2.34
e ) Secured Current Borrowings (Against buyers credit) USD   3.58   2.29

INR   298.79   187.81
EURO   0.74   0.17

INR   66.43   14.86
f) Secured Current Borrowings (Against PCFC) USD   Nil   1.48

INR   Nil   121.11
Net Statement of Financial Exposure USD   5.50   1.92

INR   459.21   158.84
EURO   (0.65) (0.23)

INR   (58.78)   (20.77)
Total INR ….. 400.43   138.07

iii) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit and loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non
derivative foreign currency denominated financial instruments (mainly financial ibstruments
denominated in USD, EURO, GBP currencies). The below sensitivity does not include the
impact of forward exchange contracts.
A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase5% Decrease
USD 22.96   (22.96)   7.94 (7.94)
EURO (2.94)   2.94   (1.04)   1.04
Total ….. 20.02   (20.02)   6.90 (6.90)

b) Interest Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s
position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest
rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total
portfolio.

101

THIRTY SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For